Other Examples: IFC / INTC Interface

Privileged.and confidential — prepared in contemplation of medjaticon
FOISA exempt f

11
111

1.1.2

113

IFC / INTC Interface - Infraco response time to production ot an IFC

Investigations to date have identified significant inconsistencies as to the timescales taken by the
Infraco to raise / close out on INTC's against IFC's. Notably, there are a number of instances where
the Infraco has taken an inordinate amount of time to produce INTC's following the IFC issue date.

Examples for Section 5A are as follows:-

INTC 147 Murrayfield Retaining Walls (521D):

1) this INTC was issued by the Infraco on the 14/10/2008 (Doc01'").

2) The IFC itself was issued on 01/08/2008.

3) The INTC was therefore issued circa 74 calendar days after IFC issue.

4) The Estimate for same was issued on 13/08/2009 (Docozm) i.e. 303 days after the

INTC and around 281 calendar days later than required by the Contract.

5) As a consequence, the overall INTC / Estimate process took the Infraco around 377

calendar days from issue of IFC.

INTC 414 Murrayfield Stadium Underpass (S21C):

1) this INTC (including the corresponding Estimate) was issued by the Infraco on the
16/06/2009 (Doc03[3’).That Estimate however included a combined Estimate for Russell Road
Underbridge and Murrayfield Stadium Underpass. tie required that the Infraco split the

Estimate into the relevant structures.

2) the initial IFC was issued on 25/07/2008, the latest IFC was issued on 20/01/2009.

3) The INTC (and Estimate) was therefore issued circa 147 calendar days after the latest
IFC issue.

4) The split Estimate for same was submitted on 03/09/2009 (25.1.201/CF/3418 ~

Doc04). 79 days after the initial combined Estimate.

5) A further Estimate was submitted for same (now covered under INTC667a) on

29/10/2010 (25.1.201/GMD/C/02/7256 — Doc05). This was 421 days after the split Estimate.

6) As a consequence, the overall INTC / Estimate process has taken the Infraco around
647 calendar days from issue of IFC.

o
vf:

125.1.201/10/683

225.1.201/10/3273

gy

? 25.1.201/CF/2833

Page 1 February 2011

CEC02084556_0001



Other Examples: IFC / INTC Interface

114 Those periods from IFC to Estimate issue are considered to be highly unreasonable and contrary to
the Infraco’s obligation to proceed with the Infraco Works with due expedition. It is also concerning
in that it is difficult to be certain that the current list of (known) INTC’s is a comprehensive /
exhaustive list thereby reflecting / capturing all Changes considered by the Infraco to flow from the

IFC process.

1.2 Infraco Letter dated 11 December 2008

1.2.1 The Infraco’s letter ref. 25.1.201/MRH/1134 (Doc06) provides some ‘insight’ into its ‘IFC to INTC’
processes and timescales (up to and including the provision of the corresponding Estimate). The
timescales set out therein however (ranging from 17 to 22 weeks) are significantly longer than
appears either reasonable or necessary. Certainly the periods quoted are at odds with the

requirements of Clause 80 (initially 18 business days).

Page 2 February 2011
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“4 Infraco Default” (e): Failure to produce Estimates - INTC 625

“4 Infraco Default” (e): Failure to produce Estimates - INTC 625

11 INTC 625: (Murrayfield Corridor RW’s Ground Improvement)

1.1.1 INTC 625 was issued on the 28/07/2010 (DocOlm), under the heading of ‘Murrayfield Corridor
Retaining Walls Ground Improvement’. As at that date a period of 673 days had elapsed beyond the
date on which the Infraco had originally planned to commence foundation works to Murrayfield

Retaining Walls (5218)” (i.e. beydnd 23/09/08).

1.1.1.1 INTC 625 was the subject of discussion between the Parties at a meeting held on the
13/08/2010. In the Infraco’s letter dated 03/09/2010° specific reference was made to a proposed

solution for same to be discussed with tie’s Colin Neil during week commencing 13/09/2010.

1.1.1.2 In its letter dated 21/12/2010 (Docozm) tie instructed the Infraco to proceed with the works
with due expedition, pursuant to clause 34.1. In doing so it stated that that the Infraco’s failure to

submit an Estimate was preventing the works from progressing to Murrayfield Retaining Wall S21B.

1.1.1.3 The Infraco finally submitted its Estimate (containing 3no. options for tie’s instruction) on
20/01/2011 (Doc03")). Notably that Estimate was submitted 154 days later than the 18 days
provided by the Contract.

1.1.1.4 Note 1: This INTC is a key element in unlocking commencement in Section 5A. Resolution of
INTC 625 is also likely to have a consequential effect on INTC's 106, 109, 147 & 667/667a. While the
contractual process now (but only very recently) requires tie action, it is notable that tie’s ability to
close out this issue was both dependent on and hindered by the (late) receipt of the relevant
Estimate for INTC 625.

1.1.1.5 Note 2: there is also a question about whether the Estimate as submitted was as complete as
it could / should have been given the time taken to produce same, inasmuch as certain options put

forward require further site investigation work.

1.2 Chronology of Events surrounding INTC 625 (for information)
1.2.1.1 Preceding events in the period 23/09/08 (planned commencement of foundations) to

28/07/10 (the issue dated of INTC 625) can be summarised as follows:-

1) Prior to the commencement of groundworks to the Murrayfield Railway Corridor the

Infraco was aware that ground investigation works were required. Note 13 of the IFC drawing

'y

"Infraco letter ref: 25.1.2 1.80c.6329

2 Rev 01 Programme Updated for V31 & Mitigation
% Infraco letter ref: 25.1.201/SN/6630

* Infraco letter ref: INF CORR 6969/5Ba

* Infraco Letter ref: 25.1.201/GA/7871

Page 1 February 2011
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“4 Infraco Default” (e): Failure to produce Estimates - INTC 625

ULES0130-05-RTW-00441 Rev 11 dated 25/07/2008 with respect to the Railway Corridor

(amongst other things) states:

“Field Dynamic Testing should be undertaken to prove the minimum thickness of competent

strata of 6m below formation level...”

2) We understand from tie that the Infraco did undertake ground investigations circa
August / September 2008 but refused to provide tie with results flowing from same. Evidence

re same has yet to be located.

3) In its letter dated 18/06/096 tie addressed this point noting that it had not yet

received details of proposed ground improvement measures.

4) Further Ground Investigations were carried out on the 11/03/2010 (by Raeburns) on

behalf of the Infraco.

S) Following analysis of the Ground Investigation results, the SDS provider informed the
Infraco that the depth of soft deposits below the plan areas of priority structures S218B to
S21D was greater in certain areas than that interpreted from the original Ground

Investigation Data available to SDS at the time of the Detailed Design.

6) Consequent to the above the Infraco concluded that the foundation details for the
Murrayfield Underpass (S21C) and the Murrayfield Reinforced Earth Retaining Walls (S21B) &

(D) required revision.

7) Subject to that opinion on 28/07/2010 the Infraco issued INTC 625. In doing so the

Infraco requested an extension of time (of 10 weeks) to return an Estimate.

1.2.1.2 As at 23/02/2011 resolution has yet to be reached on the above. Furthermore, resolution of
INTC625 (and the choice of soil stabilisation adopted) may result in the release of further IFC

drawings and, as a consequence, further / additional INTC’s for this and other adjacent structures. L]

® tie letter ref: INF CORR 1684/TC

Page 2 February 2011

CEC02084556_0004



Bunucg BERGER SIEMENS GAE

Civit

Bilfinger Berger-3iemens— CAF
Consortium
Our ref: 25.1.201/B0¢/6329
Your ref: BSC Consortium Office
TE 9 Lochside Avenue
Bilfinger Berger Civil EO N
28 July 2010 Date Sent R 11 201 Edinburgh Park
File Nunber it Edinburgh
Action EH12 9DJ
tie limited Bkl I | United Kingdom
CityPoint i | Prone:
65 Haymarket Terrace Fax eds 0 191 452.2980
Edinburgh ax 40
EH12 5HD

IFor the attention of Steven Bell — Tram Project Director
Dear Sirs,

zdinburgh Tram Network Infraco
Infraco Contract - Infraco Notification of tie Change (INTC) No 625

Murrayfield Corridor Retaining Walls Ground Improvement

We have been notified by the SDS Provider that the additional Gl information provided by BSC to SDS
demonstrates that the depth of soft deposits below the plan areas of Structures S21B to S21D are greater
in certain areas than interpreted from the original G| data available to SDS at the time of Detailed Design.

As a consequence of the above, the foundation details for the structures and reinforced earth retaining
walls require to be revised to account for the different ground conditions.

We have raised an INTC number 625 for this Change, and confirm that we require an extension of 10

weeks for return of the Estimate due to the requirement to procure a method of stabilization from a
specialist groundworks contractor to meet the performance requirements of the Specification.

rs faithfull

M Foerder
Project Director
Bilfinger Berger Siemens CAF Cons¢

SRo, MHu, DGo
Privileged and confidential — prepared in contemplation of mediation

FOISA exempt

Bilfinger Berger Civil UK Limited Registered Office: 7400 Daresbury Park, Warrington, Cheshire, WAA4 48S. Registered in England & Wales Company No: 2418086
Siemens pic Registered Office: Sir Wilfiam Siemens Square Frimley Camberiey Surrey GU16 8QD Registered in England 8 Wales Company No: 727817
Construcciones Y Auxiliar de Fertocarriles S A. Registered Office Jose Maria ftumoz 26, 20200 Baasain, Gipuzkoa. Regtstered in Spain. CIF: A-20001020
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Privileged and confidential — prepared in contemplation of mediation Edinburgh

FOISA exempt Tr a m s

Pri ‘j'ee;t Diracto |
Bilfinger Berger Siemens CAF Consortium  Your Ref:

Our Ref: INF-CORR 6969/SBa

9 Lochside Avenue 25.1.201/KDr/6830
Edinburgh Park

Edinburgh EH12 9DJ Date: 21 December 2010
Dear Sirs,

Edinburgh Tram Network- Infraco
Infraco Contract — Cessation of Works
Section 5A - INTC 106 - IFC Drawings Murrayfield Retalning Wall S21B

We refer to BSC letter reference 25.1.201/KDR/6860 dated 29 September 2010 and
fie letters reference INF CORR 6358, dated 04 October 2010 and reference INF
CORR 6441/SC, dated 13 October 2010.

You notified us in your letter (reference 25.1.201/KDR/6860) that you will “cease
work” on works associated with the INTCs listed in your letter, which includes: INTC
106.

\We do not accept that the works associated with INTC 106 are a Notified Departure.
You have never demonstrated that the facts and circumstances are such as to
amount to a Notified Departure.

You have not responded to the email sent on the 15" October 2010 from S.
Bateman (tie) to G. Angus (Infraco) in respect of the status of INTC 106 and
requesting your confirmation of availability to attend a meeting to review the alleged
INTC.

Notwithstanding that we hold that you are in breach of your obligations to proceed
with the Infraco Works with due expedition, we have instructed you by letter dated
13th October 2010 (reference: INF CORR 6441/SC) to proceed with the works
associated with INTC 106 forthwith. We again instruct you pursuant to Clause 34.1
to proceed with the' works in question with due expedition.

2

%

Citypoint Offices, 65 Haymarket Terrace, Edinburgh, EH12 SHD
Tel: +44 (0) - Emaik: info@edinburghtrams.com  Fax: +44 (0) 13) 623 860 Web: www.edinburghtrams.com

Regrt=ved 7 Scottand No: 230949 at City Crambers, High Street, Edinburgh, £H1 1Y), Edinburgh Trams is 2n operating name of tie Ltd.
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In addition we: refer to INTC 625 (Murrayfield Corridor Retaining Walls Ground
Improvement) which was submitted under cover of letter dated 28" July 2010
(reference 25.1.201/B0¢/8329).

A meeting was held on the 13" August 2010 between tie and BSC to review and
discuss the contents of INTC 625. Follewing the meeting BSC confimned under cover
of letter dated 3™ September 2010 (reference 25.1.201/SN/6630) that an Estimate
would be submitted on the 6% October 2010. As of the 16" December 2010 no
Estimate has been received.

The failure by BSC to submit an Estimate against INTC 625 in accordance with
clause 80.4 of the Infraco Contract is preventing the works to Murrayfield Retaining
Wall 821B.

We also note that you are not progressing the site: clearance works asseciated with
Murrayfield Stadium Retaining Wall $21B (which do net form part of INTC 106), in
breach of your contractual obligations. We instruct you pursuant to clause 34.1 to
proceed with these works with due expedition.

Youyrs faithfully,

Steven Bell
Project Director

CEC02084556_0007



Privileged and confidential — prepared in contemplation of mediation
FOISA exempt

Bilfinger Berger~Siemens~ CAF

= Consortium

Qurref: 25.1.201/GAI7871
BSC Consortium Office

Biltinger Berger Civil Bl ! 9 Lochside Avenue

19 January 2011 PTIVIY ‘ Edinburgh Park
LU JRIN LUTT Edinburgh

tie limited EH.12 QQJ

CityPoint United Kingdom

65 Haymarket Terrace Prone

Edinburgh F " +44 (0) 131 452 2990

EH12 5HD ax: ©

For the attention of Steven Bell - Project Tram Director
Dear Sirs,

Edinburgh Tram Network Infraco

Infraco Notification of tie Change (INTC) No. 625

Murrayfield Corridor Ground Improvement

We referto the above and attach herewith initial details of three solution options together with our estimate
( VAT exclusive ) for each.

The options, together with estimate values, are as foliows;

a) Trenchmix only (pages 00-68) £773,672.74
b) Trenchmix ( S505, S21C&B ) and Vibro-columns ( S21D ) (see pages 69-90)  £750,709.05
c) Vibro-columns only {see pages 91-99) £601,618.74

We draw your attention to the clarifications / exclusions contained within the Infraco estimates, in
particular the provisional nature of the estimate values at this time.

We would at this stage recommend proceeding with Option C , but would advise that some advance
works, testing and design are required in order to finally determine the suitability of this solution. Whilst an
allowance is made for these costs within the estimates, in the event that it is not possible to fully
implement Option C, there may be abortive costs and a requirement to adopt a less economical solution in
certain areas.

it is our intention to discuss these options with yourselves and jointly advance a solution that is to our
mutual benefit. Clearly however, progression of works is entirely dependant upon issue of appropriate tie
Change Orders and we ook forward to receiving your full co-operation in this regard.

Please contact our Mr Brian Walker or Graeme Angus at your earliest convenience to arrange a meeting
to discuss these proposed solutions and to facilitate progressing of further works.

Yiowrs faithiull

CHErG -
Project Director ¢

Bilfinger Berger Siegens CAF Consortium

cc: DG, KR, JD, CG, PS (Siemens), DS (CAF)

Enc:  Estimate for INTC 625: Options A, B & C

Biitinger Berger Civil UK Limiled Registered Office: 7400 Dareshury Park, Watrington, Cheshire, WA4 ¢BS, Registered in ingland & Waies Cempany No: 24112086
Siemens ple Registered Office: Sir William Siemens Scuare Frimigy Camberley Surrey GU16 8QD Registeredin England & Weles Cempany No: 727817
Conslrucciones Y Auxiliar de Ferrocarriles S.A Regislered Office Jose Mana Iturnoz 26, 20200 Beasoin. Gipuzkoa. Registered in Spain. CIF- A-20005020

CEC02084556_0008



m:
BILFINGER!BERGER (G ER
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O
EDINBURGH TRAM NETWORK : INFRACO CONTRACT : ESTIMATE SUMMARY
INTEC Nr 625
8RIEF DESCRIPTION Section SA - Murrayfield Corridor Ground Improvement ( Chainage 510594 to 511027 }

PREESTIMATE SUBMISSION INFORMATION

,,!‘i_a Notice of Change tssued under Qause 80.1

a1 Origin of chw:l

Ray impact on the performance of the Infraco Works and the performance af the Edinburgh Tram Netwoek?

T
Deemed tie Change under Schedule Part 4 L
Mandatory tie Change under Schedule Parc4 paragraph 3.1 ] i
tieor tie i ed to be 3 tle Change unider Clause 6020
Clause 80.2.1 D2t of tecvian pru gars which thedstimare  based Noneptovided,
b—< = i — e

3 Ctause 80.2.3 Have tie set out how they wish to pay for the proposed tie Change? No.

4 Clause80.2.4 Hade tie sct outany changesthey believe are required to the terms of the Agreement? No.
Have tle set oul any changes they believe are required 10 the terms of the SDS Contract? No-.

— e o — —— — — - —

S Vaiuation Method Qause 80:6.1 Rates and Prices for imilar work in App F to Schedule Part 4 {Pricing) L
Clause 806.2 Deduced Rates and Prices
Clause 80.6.3 Fair Rates and Prices ¥
Clause 80 64 Actual Cost Fl

3 Clause §0.3 | Wasan Extended period of time requgsted for the return of the Estimate? ]

THE OPINION OF THE INFRACO on

e — B T 1] e — -
1 | Clause 80.4.1 Whether relief required from compliance with any Infraca obligations under the Agreement? No
i
8 Clause 80.4.2 None required,

itis fikely that the increased scope of works wili have an impact nn program me. Impact exrduded from this

chafgesnecx1sary1o givo effect to theproaotad tischange

| ] Clause 80.4.3 Any impact on the Prog; and any foran of time estimate.
HES Clause 80.4.4 Any Consents and/or Traffic Orders (or or revision required to cxiséngl? iy
| t Ciause 50.4.4 Any update of the Consents Programme required? No
12 Clause 80.4.5 Anynew 3rd Party agreements required? R
13 Clause 80.4.6 Any amendment tequired to the Agreement orthe Key Subcontracts? Al
1 Clause 80.4.7 Proposed methad of delivery of the proposed tie change As Approved Infraco Proposals and Method Statements
15 Clause 80.4.8 Proposals to mitigate the impact of the proposed tia change g feview of impacs on programme. :|
Filir L ik ol i e ! 3
16 Clause 80.4.9 Confirmation of changes to the terms ofthe Agreement and/or theSDS Contract proposed by tle and any fucther None required, . :1:

THE ESTIMATE SUBMISSION

Appendix € - Derived Rates

' | Cilause80.7.1 ] Evidence of endeavours to enmnimise anyincrease in costs and to maximise any recuction of costs. design soluti Jtobe
I—- — - I - e . —— —— —— e e BRI — - - -
= o s Package Contractor considered a nurnberof suppliers and ther technical solutions, adopting to proceed with bes
18 Clause 80.7.2 Evidence that, where required, apprapriate and practicable, we have sough competitive quotes . P )
| crereq epesaiate snd b eht compatiived ‘tachinlcs) and comt ~ied solutlod.
13 Clause 80.7.3 Evidence that Infraco has investigated how to mitigate the impact of the tie Change To be assessed following review of impact on programme,,
20 Clause80.7.4 Evidence that the tie Change will, where relevant, be implemanted in the most cost eNeclive manner . c‘h-nne valued perCl 80.
+
2 Clause 80.11 [ wWhcther the tie hange requires a change in respect of Desizn work to be carried out by SD5? Yes
2 Supporting | Appendix A . Orawing Regiscer I
- - ]
Information | apgendix B. Programme : «
— -4 | -

Appendix D - Other Supporting information

P

P

000000
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Edinburgh Tram Project

INTC

625 Section 5A - Murrayfield Corridor Ground Improvement ( Chainage 510594 t0 511027 )

summary of Changes Identified

| o _Amayunts
tem Brief Desc oo f
| r ription et Further Comment O
; O
1 Trenchmix walls solution £ 416,778.72 ; ([@»)
T I TN T T TR —
: Attendances 5 £ 76,327.17
I 1
3 SDS Design Costs £ 20,000.00 |
4 Sheet Piiing £ 45,079.92 |
5 Temporary Works design ( sheet piling ) 4 20,154.24
|
|
¥
| !
i
Conswuction Works Value 1-£ 578,340.06:F°
Head Office Overheads and Profit on elements of Actual Cost for Civil Engineering q0%| £ 51,326.01
Works
£ 629,666.07
Consortium Preliminaries 7.40% £ 42,797.16
Other Preliminary Elements 17.50% £ 101,209.51
Estimate Total 773,672.74

CEC02084556_0010



Edinburgh Trem Project

INTC 625 Section SA- Murrayfield Corrfdor Ground impravement  Chainage 510594 to 512027 }
Estimate |
1 Quantity Unit Rate valve Item ]
i - Allocatior Comment
item Description uNIT soD} | 1FC 4/ Rate Source BODI IFC +- ocation
— o o g )
— : —— )
i Trenchrain Solution { measured by volume of m3 12,352.00) 11,352,00 871 _Defl ve? froyn forgcast Actual 216,778.72) 416,778.72 1 §
seOUNG b b Fmeroyed sl dre RTW-092 rav 2} Lonl siw k. i
oy O
1 GC atzendances for Bachy Sofetariche{ measured by . — I3
R Derived from forecast Actual X
volume of ground to be irmproved, ref drg RTW-592 | m3 11,352.00|  11.352.00 672 t:::. e ;’Wer:i' . < 6,323.17| 7632717 ] { GC) Graham Construction ‘D
cev?) I .'\)
] 505 Design Costs sum 1.20| 1.00 20,000.00indicative, ref ADolan 20,000.00f 20,000.00 ]
i Sheut Piling m2 696.0 636.00 64.77|Scha page 206 item 51 45,079,933 45,079.82 ]
T =
Derived from forecast Actusl ng ¥ i
q h ili 1,00/ 1. 20,154.24 20,154.24F 20,158.2 L M
1] Temparaty Works design ( sheetpiling } Sum 0 00 2 |Cost, see Appendi C 2 41 ,154.24| ) s :
Tots) eo Summary Page 578,340.06 578,340.06
S
Estimate Summary Page
— e ——
Construction Works Vslue “ 578,340.08 578,340.06 a
e -
e ——
Head Office Overheads and Profit on efements of Actual Cost for Givil Engineering Works Sch4 AppendixG C11.3 (3] e ] 51,326.01 [Applied to items 1,2 &5
Mead Office Overheads and Profit on elements of Actual Cost for Systems and Track Works Sch 4 Appendix G C 1.3 {b} 7%
Estimate Sub.total 629,665.07
b L=
i
Consortium Peelimlnaries Schd AppendixG Q1,3 7.40% KL TR
Other Pretiminary Elements Mintte of Variation 1 17.50% 101,209,5¢°
EstimsteTotal manm
3 n; b1 -
Untess fisted below, any sxcl! / ifi / ionsdatailed within Graham Construction { GC) tetter 17/12/10 are not applicable tothis estimate and 2re d2emed to be catered for within the BBUK Risk provision.
i Infraco has used best endeavaurs to provide an accurate estimate for consideration and discussion. Pending safectian / finalisation of ground mprovement option, the estimate Is to be consldered Provisionalin all respects,
L] It is confirmed that Infraco has used allr U 5to blish suitebility of d design solution using the Information available and included within the estimate submissfon. However should for any reason whatsoever, during the evolution of the design up to and including issue of IFC drawings of during the
prograss of ground imp: ot works, the prop solution changes or is rendered ble, it may be tor Infraco to di or amend its cstk
L] Pleas2 nctethat the pr by our Sub tor remains open for accaptance untif 31 May 2011..Beyond thisdate, it may be necessary to withdraw or amend the Infrazo estimate.
L] 1tis 33sumed ground improvement works will be undertaken in one visit to site.
L] No prevision within the estimare for diszosing of surplus materiai or i d material. ftis idil d that there will de no requirement for same.
2 Estinare and propsseds onassumes scceptance by OS5 and any other reltvant paity of the technical Co'\sideranons listed within the Bachy Soletanche proposal. i
i Itis 2ssumead that there will be no restrictions placed oi1the proposed method of working by external pa:ties, for exampfe Netaork Ra!im SRU. In respect of Network Rall, our current oginion is that the ground i works, i P yworks, can be unde in 3 ‘fail safe” maaner, without need for Pos;ess«'on

working 7 nightme working etc. it is asstmed that any Ruil 2rotectionstaff f Rail Monitoring costs will be paic For by tic under INTC 541
" Pragesed ground imorovement solution has been devetoped from SDS response ta TR1E09, which includes drawing ref ULEIDL30- o&mw 00992 R ev 2 For clarity, we confirm that a trenchmix solUtion is allowed for within the areas denoted as Dig out and replace” 83 It Is considered that this provides the most cost eﬂecwe

soluTion
10 No provision within the estimate fer dealing with secvices of any nature, known or atherwise. itis assumed these will be dealt with separatety under other INTC's.
11 Iz is acknawicdgec that there mav be a requirement 1o adjusst £ amend estimates provided lor other INTC, e.g. 20 take account of conflicts with ground Improvement commencement {evels and earthworks detalled o n structuresdrawings.
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Edinburgh Tram Project . ... ... ..

INTC

000003

625

Section 5A - Murrayfield Corridor Ground Improvement { Chainage 510594 to 511027 )
Drawings Used in the preparation of the Estimate

Appendix A

L i st 5 cn s B

Item

| Drawing Number

Status

Comments

ULES0130-05-RTW-00892 Rey 2

IEA

CEC02084556_0012
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Appendix B
Edinburgh Tram Project
INTC 625
Section 5A - Murrayfield Corridor Ground Improvement { Chainage 510594 to 511027 )

Programme Information

it-is likely that the additional scope of works will have an impact on programme.
Programme impact is excluded from this estimate.

CEC02084556_0014
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Edinburgh Tram Project Appendix C
INTC e .. 625 —
Section 5A - Murrayfield Corridor Ground Improvement ( Chainage 510594 to 511027 )
Derived Rates
ftem Description Ouantityl UNIT Rate |  Total
1 Trenchmix Solution
a refer Graham Construction letter 17 Dec,
incorporating Bachy Soletanche
auotation dated 23/11/2010 1 Sum | £248,855.00 | £248,855.00
b Graham Construction O&P 12.5% £31,106.88
c BBUK Risk { to lump sum)) 10% £27,996.19
£307,958.06
Divide by volume associated with|
footprint between chainage 510594 to
510876 m3 8388
Rate per m3 £36.71
—_—
2 Grahams Construction attendances for Bachy
|Soletanche, refer GC letter 17/12/10.
a Piling platform 1 Sum £13,069.80 £13,069.80
b Drainage / Pumping / Ground watér]
control, allow £5k set-up/demob £1.5k
per wk running costs, sav 1 Sum El0,000.00 510,000.00
c Water supply, incl deliver etc 1 Sum £20,860.00 £20,860.00
d Machine in attendance 1 Sum £1,644.50 £1,644,50
Graham Construction O&P 12.5% £5,696.79
BBUK Risk { to tump sum ) 10% £5,127.11
£56,398.20
Divide by volume associated with
footprint between chainage 510594 to
510876 m3 8388
Rate per m3 £6.72
G "
5 Temporary, Works design ( sheet piling ), refer
Graham %ﬁstruction letter 17/12/10.
a Tony Gee costs 1 Sum £17,914.88 £17,914.88
b Graham Construction O&P 12.5% £2,239.36
Sum £20,154.24|

redam
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Gt ety K’)[lL(l'\) ; IR 2% h»\{»;fy,((,
@pes CAmne far Grovnd.ImPaNRmEnt PEIwecn (510,594 : $10AT6 GRAKAM.CenKurtian
AL 210 309 9508 WasL s (Bary)
aads |
o Qewden =
E dance with Ore Rev0and 11/5K1/Rev O
€1 510,620 Ch$10,684 . 44m of Im log shet piles + 396m2
N 510,664 - Ch$10,700 - 36 of 4.5m long sheet pites » 162m2
C1'510,700- Ch 530,720 . 25m ol 5.5 tong theel plies + 1)3in2 |
Estabushnnt of pilig Plant \ =
Supoly and Insul heel Diles | 6se me
Establishment of piling ptant fos extraction 1 -
Cxtrace Sheet pies 696 m
Inswrances ] %
[Cradit for return of shewt privs returned in ce-ysable conditon - =i
|Bashe soltiarshy
B [Construct Trenchania Walls Including dsi bilisation and testing 1 -
0 fStanding time for rig and crew due to delays beyand our controf "
1 |oevelop Design i —
4 [Pre-warks Binger Testing i .
GLAucndincns. oo Bty Sofetaache
[Popvalai of pltform for plling and sof miting wark ® 106m x 10m x 0.50m thick | '
[Pumping / Dralnage / Groundwater Contol i itam
OFtvesy of Tanker [} ‘em
WALSE Suppty + 4 waeks x 6 davs x €840 day (2t 25,000s tankers per day @ £420) 1 davs
Floa! Upkit and dlean of tank |
370/ Removal / wasle management - 13 tonne maching 50 haurs
Tory Gee Oatign Costs - casts to date 1| -
Tony Gae desien casts « to finalse design ¢tc and deal with 33provals 1 E
Uine monkoring 1 -
HIGR(
3 [ %eaf{ Ting as10ciated with pricing of change i ivem
i |
L] [T E R LE -
[Progaamme implicatior { Coxts !
B [Feogmime implicatians / Casts |
Towat
Dverhesds and Profit @ 12.5% [ =
[€xice et olus o Prosassd chaness !
Quatifirions / Garffications / Exclusigns

Change Estimate has been prepared on the basit of 3 wall 262m in length from Ch §10594 (o dulpage
$10876 45 Indicated on drawing. 00992 rev2 and.
pletform witl reminaly be 41m AOD

ER nata i prepared based o sol in “Bilfinger Bargar UK L1d, Edinburgh
Yram Praject Murvayfield Section, Report on Ground Investigation, Contrac No. 20920 {12 Avgust 2005}

T This Changes Estimate i vafid for works compicte by the end of May 2011

i B . 5 N
3ddRlonal works will be 266U ta the atached quotidan,

e Any
L) Al quatfication, clarifications et inciuded withia Bachy's rates apply equally 1o this change witlmate

L We would reter you tn the Technical Considerations within the attached Bachy Soltanche Propasalc

Change Estimate Is provided subject 1o NWR approvat of propared Schwma 3nd techalaue - Estimate would
be revtied 10 InCorpOrate any NWR requlrements

T This change OWrge astimate t reparcd on the basts of ground improvement up Yo underside of 218 wall
fouudaiion.

B Priced in oceordence with TQ1809 a3 superaceded by Deg ULF90130-05-ATW-00992 Riev 2 a5 superizeded
by Bachy Soltanche qUoaton KOS

10 Plreye cote his chaige estimate and propase! b not compifant with TQ1808 Sectlon $ Stablisation Strategy
Hation the aitera.

B Onangeesumate has bean peepared on the basis that the water Lable i st such a level 10 allow proooed
techivRve 10 o RUCEaIUL Any drainage of groundwater control will be 3ddnion3! to this change estimate

Lo Vading ¥ A E‘T

cwdded ¥

LT E )
i
Rate T Infraca Comanents ()
|
Ecear once regrading O
10,67200 | ~—— 166300 [refer 10 5P quate (sec NOC 0137 Use schedule 4 rate = Infraco esiimate ~
98.90 | ek A3II5  refer 10 SPE Quote (36w NOC 013} Use Scliedule 4 ratoim Infraco estimate
6.736.00 | ————&736.60 cafer ta SPi quaw {see NOCOL 3) Use Schedula 4 rate m Infraco astimate
1000 | — 202960 Irefer to WP qwote (sce NOC013) Use Sciiedule 4 rate i Infraco estimate
92.27200 230336 Jrafe- 1o S5 cuota (twe NOCC13) S Usy Schedule 4 rate = Infraco estimate
61ic 86 {Subjecs £ sed on Gty retusned in re-usabls condition e Bk of s 5 10fr 00 estimate
248,855 80 [This element of she quot submirted on back to batk basis with Bachy's Quotation | ngucnd uyinfraco exsisnate
find is suuies to exclusi on i i a5 swted within
| he Bachy Soletanlic Praposal
|Rate Ony Obstructions - separate INTC
5.000.00 inluded withss ttem 1 if works proceed - tharpbl dand worka 174r3¢0 e3timata 1o be Qualified.
fer whatevar redson
1633303 Included wittinitam L i warks d [ rd work L
for whateve reason
24.66 13,0€9.80 |Provisonal Subject to a4sien - Sch 4 Pg 135 Item Includad in Infrace estimate.
Exchded Exduded Mk silowintd whttiioiotraco astimote,
- 420,00 | Refer 20 atiached Truck Plant Secvices Quotation cluded In Infraco estimate.
34000 20,160.00 |Reter 10 atached Tiuck Flant Services Quotation eludad in infraca estinate.
280,00 28006 [heer 10 attadhed Truck Plant Services Quotation Includod b Infraca estimate.
299 1,644 56 [ Digger attendarce Included in tnfraco estimale,
12191488 1291388 tnchuded In Infraco estimale.
500000 500000 |Provisional Sum inctudad inlnfraco estimate.
10.00000 | ————0MO 0 iP:ovisioral Sum - As pe¢ NOC 13 Covered by INTC 620, separate.
1543409 | ——hpasdd v
326,905.83 | 3342633 Oisallowed risk not specifid.
e B0t requested 1o raview programime implications (nfeaco estimate 1o be quukfied.
mann | 040977 | % applicable where GC rates / prices used.
2,158
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Edinburgh Tram Project
INTC 625
Section 5A - Murrayfield Corridor Ground improvement { Chainage 510594 to 511027 )

Appendix

Other Supporting information

1 Graham Construction letter of 17 December 2010 ref BN/Site/S21B/CE
2 SDS response to TQ 1809

CEC02084556_0017
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Lockaids Woyss

Our Rafi BN/Site/$218/CE

Your Rel: ik
et ) £ e R Lase heirle Way

17 Decermber 2010 [Actin ; - s Edinbirgh Pavk
M ; - ok Erinbangh

Bilfinger Berger Civil UK Ltd M« R B, 9

BSC Consortium Office ity ol o, % ¥ Y

9 Lochside Avenue

Edinburgh Park

Edinburgh

EH12 90J

For the attentlon of Mr Martin Foerder
Edinburgh Tram Network ~ Ground improvement Proposal ~ Ch 510,534 ~ Ch 510,826
Dear Sir,

Please find enclosed our Change Estimate In respect of the Ground Improvement Proposal currently under
conslderation between Ch 510,594 ~ Ch 510,876 for your informatian,

This Change Estimate has been developed based on the response to TQ 1809, subsequent drawlng ULES0130-
0S-RTW-00982 and as superceeded by Bachy Soletanche Ltd letter and proposal ref P29851. Our Change
Estimate has developed on a back-to-back basls with the Bachy Soletanche Ltd proposal and Is submitted
subject to the conditlons, preamble, commerclal clarifications and technical considerations included within
sald proposal.

We have not yet consldered the programme Implications of this proposed change and we will advise of any
implications and associated costs following agreement of final proposal.

We would welcome the opportunity to meet and discuss this further however In the interim If you have any
further querles or require any further information please do not hesltate to contact the undersigned.

Yours falthfully
for John Graham (Dromore) Limited

/I

ﬂ! Jonny Kerr
Project Manager

Moblle:
Emall: fonny. kere@geraham.co.uk

Enc: Change Estimate, Bachy Soletanche Ltd letter P29851 and attachments, ULES0130-05-RTW-00992
Rev2, TQ1809, $109019 SKO2 Rev D, $109019 SKO3 Rev D, SPi Quote dated 09/06/10, Water Tanker
Quote # =

Copy: Jane MacD ”‘ald - Blifinger Berger UK (email only)
Graeme Ange's - Bilfinger Berger UK (email only)
Brian Walker - Blifinger Berger UK (email only) .
companv aetans. John Ralney - GRAHAM Construction (email only) ]_,f_"' ] X :
REGISTERED W) LR PR wl‘i|-@‘.i’ (RN n; o'

iyl R R e B R IR

CEC02084556_0018
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Colin McKeever - GRAHAM Construction {emall only)
Barry Green - GRAHAM Construction (email only)

Cralg Latson - GRAHAM (emall only)

Flle - HQ {emal] to Tracy McConville) and Site (File Ref: 1A)

Projact Site Addrass:
GRAHAM Construction, Edinburgh Trams Project Office. 16 Russell Road, Edinburgh, EH11 2D)

CEC02084556_0019
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MASTER S8HORT TENDER - CFA PILING (amended July 2008)

Tender Reterence ;. P29851
Tender Title : Edinburgh Tram - Mutraytleld Rataining Walls
Tender Date : 23 November 2010

CEC02084556_0021
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OQur Ref: P29851
23 November 2010
Graham Construction

Edinburgh Tram Project Office
16 Russell Road
Edinburgh

EH12 5NE

For the Attention of Jonny Kerr
Dear Sirs
Edinburgh Tram - Murraytield Retaining Walis

We thank you for your recent enqulry for ground improvement in connection with the above project and have
pleasure In submitting our proposals for the worka.

Our tender comprises of the contents of this Ietter together with the attached Bill of Quantitiss, Commetcial
Clarifications, Technlcal Consideratlons, the FPS Schedule of Attendances and Facilities.

This price, which is exclusive of VAT, and on a fixed price basis for works compiete by the end of May 2011
unless withdrawn by us in wtiting within that period.

We have assumed that tha wall Is 282 linear metres In length and runs from chalnage 510594 to ¢hainage
5108786 as Indicated on drawing ULE90130-05-RTW-00982 rev2,

This tender is based on the soils information provided in the enquiry, i.e.Biliinger Berger UK Ltd, Edinburgh tram
Project Murraytield Section, Report on Ground Investigation, Contract No. 20920 (12 August 2008).

This offer is madse on the basis of Edinburgh Tram: Structure 218 and 21 D. Murrayfield Reintorced Earth
Embankment/Retaining wall, Ground stablilsation/Improvement specification and the contents of this lettsr.

We have priced to compiete our works In one uninterrupted vislt to site. We would expect to complete the
foundation construction within 3 working weeks and requlre an additional week for mobiliisation and
demobilisation of our equipment at site.

This tender Is subject to the avallabllity of piant, materiais and personnel at the time an order is to be placed and
ia conditional upon a satistactory site visit once accesses and platiorms have been formed,

Wa trust that this tender will be of interest and would be happy to meet with you to discuss it in detall, if
would llke to discuss any aspect of this lstter please contact Phil Myles (phil.myl L.co.uk mob,h

Yours faithfully

"
Phii Myles ﬁ

CEC02084556_0022



Edinburgh Tram - Mumayfield Retaining Walls

PREAMBLE
*  We have based the fump sum price oa a wall 282m in length and assume that the ] Bill of Quantities -
commencing platfonm level will nominally be 41m AOD we retain the right 10 review our pice
if the as built cimensions are difterent from these assumplions. — ITEM | DESCRIPTION oV | T AGE < p‘s (@)
= Standing Time - Defined as time $ost duning our sile working howrs for reasons outwith our HO e \
control emaptingb-eakdomspr for time dealing with obstnaaions. The time will be recorded !
lromc@@n%nanﬁﬂmmmmm-msmw. 4 C Trendwni Walis o . Som e o
developmerd, it dEnation and Lesting
*  ltems 3%4 on Bill of Qvcmiies — We will require payement for our time and effort if we are 2 Swmndiang Givee tor rig and aew due o delays Hr 51200 Rate Ondy §
instructed (0 carry out Gesign work or binder testing (which will be requied to confam the beyond our control
Fporopriate soilmix) showdd the works not proceed or be awarded 1o a different conractor
han BSL.
i 3 Oevelop Design (inchuded withis: feam 1 if Susm S5.000.00 Rate Cuiy |
work gwasded Io Bachty Salgtarche) |
4 Pre-wurks Binder Testing finduded withir Sum 10.500.00 Fate Cydy |
flem 1 if work awmrded 1o Bachy
Soletanche) b,
Ay ___-I1N
FOTAL PRSCE
pP2agst
23 November 2010

CEC02084556_0023



000015

Commarcial Claritications

G.1

¥

u

oX:]

Ca
G

(9]
™

c.7

(P29851

m @z&mmmn ;&nfa@wfx@n Thist o
{rsferst iy 2 he "Gl
Bullging i.E

i gt
iau Bty l\!g offer. ’ma c!?ev mn&u
bo:d nmxximmf dadunsniin e SubCantrast harsanar.
teterred to a8 a3 “comimaci”) pirve lor parapmnts 0L G4 and
C.8 balowwhish shall be Artizles of the contrac) and take
precedensa over the tarmia included in the ¢caniract sonditions
should they be In, or capabls of. contliet

waBiter (oA seataet
ndat adpT

Anlegp agrasd taihe !zwratz_,- b readivad by
oumeim wnht@ £ giya of A t monihiy
Do.monay 8 -0}

ARarént. '.'nm;rwy Guaran v
anquited} tmm: msr%mmimi& Ditant inliou ot 1o it
oV iy imadmun o 3% althe eonteagt gum. 'm Pca i g
ratuped to 119% at the antivipated date of aractical cemplalion
of our work on site, The PCG will besome null and vold
(whethes reluened 1o the surely or ol it a dale B months
thereatter

Subiast tapamgraph G.4 avdriotvstandiag finy olnor

nailorgsieh iy sspoar in,1he contesct I rospact of any
4 hrench of caniet orolanwise; o dadiation of “sel
e miade:tror Sums dus 1o us without prior
nomicmlon' and sitimission lo us of veritied costs. Paymant lor
wark carriad out under the contract shall not ba withheld or
reduced ea o rasull ‘of dispulas betwean the Cilant and any
othar company within tha Bachy Soletanche Holdings {Europe)
qroup of companias

Notwithatanding any provigion of the contracl:

-our 1ok zggn e lahility by contract. tort, lor breaciy af
fold

1 athens tndar and [ contreciion with the

t_:mtmc 15, 108508, GX[Iis05, damagos.or any other

labitlty e Chisnt mng.inei# o e It lorineluding ror dalny

purstan 1o prgries £.8 2 below shill-ngt axceedibs total
200660340 amount ol 10% ol vur'tonder.sum provided aways
e}m e mhi| no) b liakie for niy.loss af scluel or antichoatael
protit or any indirecy, spaciai or consequential cos, expense,
loss or damage: and

our'toks augropite NALILY tor dutayunder or in connucon
with tho-conteact shiall not-axceed thoe 10t aggregatd amount
of £1:000:00 paraveskior 1% ol ow tender sum whichever s
the kawar untass agrosd othenwisa in wifiting priér to conlraciual

‘commlimeént.

The wording of sty form of Warranty or Bond (if requicag) In
respact o the.warksniust Do agreed by us prior 1o conlenatuAl
commitmant., tnless sxpresaly slatad alsewhers in thisoffar,
the cost of peovitling-a watranty or bend is not inaludedd in the
tander sum.

MR Bability vall e accepted tor detay of lor the cout of cemedial
witks to:pites displaced from their required pogitions by.
onsubczsnm Sublectio parageaph G.4. above, If any delacls
arp 10urdin anypiias, Habifity vlll onfy bo accemted lor delay o
for.the cost of renadialvorks It we hava racetved tmaly
wiitten nolltication of the deloct and providad the opporlunity
torectity the detect oursaives.

Na liabiity will e accopied Jorany loss o damage 10
undergroud wafls, structures or secvites ot 1or 1oss of
darnagn to sidjatent preprly. Subject fo paragragh $.4 above
we shall balndamnilied fa lull by the ClientJor such loss,
damage or delays caused unless the cause of such loss or
damage reiates dlreclly to our negligeqce.

23 November 2010

Edinburgh Tram - Murraytield Retaining Walla

(=8

[oX ]

G.10

C.t2

.13

C.1¢

C.i8

C.17

(3F:]

Nem. yibration and nulsaﬂce will be kum 16a feaannnble level

B L
Wy LTEITH WA, 6 s 10 be
wna\ fy 0 2 tha-allneati g RSian we B ininko:
Al aédiummem reauiting from complying wills futh
Inahtctions:Ahal basainbum Rd 10 us fm) haBarad e
aomplatlon of the watks extended aa necestary,

- Shoid tho.oulunt ground carndiionsencountarad beid
‘ta thatrsloaed W in it slier e ARGkl e Cllen
ANTRARouNly pragiiohl, W anall g
Wa.LHentan.any, Ropa.tabe mi 61v0 1N Y
w!mhmnm«mnn : rad A3 0,

W-CHBAAS In-tite qrbunﬁm 3).4in
ngpwprimmtm

iv.ol timi for compiation obasorks,
Whera any-opening uitof ingpuetlon lesiing ned
AISLEs Ingtegstad and the work, 1t sobject ol su;zh
Jow: i5:toune 10 by I Secordantawith he co
y mtioxptnge in reapast thtraol shal by falmbw&ed
1o us A anappropiiale exterislon ot inimgedntattdor.
complation of the works.

iiod Jae complation sxtludas ha lolowlag: -

01, mtlao 16 commance, deltysdus lo.

‘out caniray pusiic:ang’or ind ustéy

hg.and.nstallatioit of teaction systam,

}bm Jintluding standing orobstuction
RO

Qur Gurrant Insurances are as lollows; - Emplayers Liabllity «
£25m, Proleasional Indemnity - £10m (In the aggrogate for any
one year), Public Liabillly - £10m and Contractors All Rigks -
£5m.

All plant whioh 18 the property of thiscompany shallzemain in
our ownership but for the purposas atany-contract shall o
deemad 1o be hirad plant and as such shall notke taken:-arid
so0ld by the Client in an attampt 10 recovsta dobt, dllaged or
otherwise.

1o atg rqquirgd untder e caniagt 1o design work then we
shall fisira In respeciol maydnteci ot Insultictency In the
designtha samd linbitty as a dontactor who se duly 1t Is {o use
reasonable skiliand care Inthie proparation of such design.

The prices in this:landor altow tor viaek procaading during out
nonviakwarkinghours withowt dissuptida ln an agroed logital
-Bequence. corpnehsuiala vith he panieiler naiure of the
wol Ry Q- irormal woiking hours aea belwedn.0790 - 19.00hrs
(Mond\‘ay - Fiiday).and 0780 ~ 1400ty {Saturday - BSL
option)

Wae reqgiire 3 coplns of it relevant and current construction
status drawings wd $¢10dutes 15 working days prior lo
commaricement on 8jle. Lalerrecelrt of construction
Information, whether it lncorpomles ovisions or not, may
result In addilional design, procurement and/or deiay - In such
circumalances the Clientshellbs liablglor the additionai coals
we Incur and the perled Tor complation shall be extenced
approgrialely.

COM Regulations - If a Pre-tender Health and Safety

Plan was nol (ecsived vith your anquiry decuments we
reserve the right lo amend our olter alier having received this
Intormation,

in the even! thal health and welilare lacilities ara nol provided
by the-Client, Bachy. Soletancha Lid will provide basis hoalth
and ywallare iagilities lorgp to 10 of our.employees. This villl he
cherged at a rate of £850.00 / visit for mob/demob and at a.
supplyrate of £425/ waek (minimum charge ol 4 veeks 1o
8ppiy).
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Edinburgh Tram - Murraytleld Retalning Walla

Teohnlaal Considerationa

8pecitioation

We can contism that our tendar design 1s based on ashivving Ihe86 mPa sofl slitiness.and a.200 kPa
bearing pregsure plug max settimment sk 28mm, It s ,um!kalx that our aitarnattve- Wik confifny with the
specification in wvary respait but itis desigried to misst ths key perleriiance waulrements and we
understand that itwiliba necessary lowork with your dasigner 1o produce 8n appropriate speciiication
for the works if you choose this solution. Additionally we confirm that We can provide asslstanss with
load transfer design it you raquire us to do so. '

The lyplcal cross saction on the contract drawings state that a blaxlal geogrld wili be requlred but our
method will only require a unlaxlal geogrld which may provida you some saving.

Contamination

Aninitial look atihenformation provided In.relationto the soll chemistry. suggests that there are some
contaminants prasent that could Iheronss the satiing lime o the camaitiious grout but other than this
there does notappear 16be any reason 1o be concernes abolit the gvarall petiormanoe of the wail.
The palrolotm contaraination which can also afleet slurrles appears to be near the surtace..

Soll Sample

It we proceed with the works we willl require & sample of soll of 260kg representative of the site
conditions but not toe favourable i.e. containing a reasonable amount of ¢lay so that we can assess
setting time and the approprate w/c ratlon for the soils. We have made an ailowance within our price
for obtalning this sample.

Quantities

We have taken a view on the working platfortn level and assume that this Is nominally at 41m for the
purpose of pricing and we note that the ground Improverment depth is varlable between approximately
25m and 4m depth. This {8 within the depth range for Trenchmix.

W e have based our solution on trenches set 1.25m apart centre to centre and assumed that the
centre of tha lirst trench would be at approximately 1,4m Irom the egge of the railway embankment
which is understood to be at the position of the existing stone wall. This spacing will be reviewwdd as
part of the design development.

We accepl that there is a risk of striking obstructions in the soll. We are willing to accepl the risk of
natural obstructions within our ofter and may need to move the line of the-wall to accommodate
obstructions that cannot be removed easily. We will not accept the risk of striking man made
obslructions which have not been identified and catered for within our deslgn. We will work with you to
desigh problems out should they occur but we would expect that you wlll glve us approprlate
extenslons of time and pay our costs should any events of this nature stop the works.

We will require a supply of water to our works each day of minimum 35m3 per shift to assist with
mixing and control of dust.

The Trenchmix process requires the excavation of a starter trench to contain the sfurry and any
excess materlal caused by the mixing. This trench has a volume of ¢.0.8m3 per }in matre of Trench.
We will excavate this trench and backfitl it on completion of the mixing. Dependent on the stritcture of
the soll there may be a slight increase In volume of materlal In the trench and if this Is the case we will
require the Maln Contractor to dispose of this spoll, We have made no allowance in our tender for any
disposal of materials.

-

The Trenchmlx g;fchcess itselt dowes not produce any untreated spoil.

%

pP29851
23 November 2010
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Edinburgh Tram » furraytield Retalning Walls

Wa will raquire & sullabla wotking surlace lo frogk.our fig which welghs around B8 tannes but typloalty
& raagonably sturdy plattorny sultable for anaquivalent slzed exoavator wil'be sullinlant,

A lay down area will be required for storage of equipment and matsrials,

PROsst
28 Novernber 2010
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Working Plattorm Cettiticate (FPS/WPC/3) @

Feb 2008

CEC02084556_0028



000020

o ] RV ! B
BILPINGER|BERGER Technical Query Faei o
UK Limitee
i: Project: Edinburgh Tram Network Date: 19.06.'2010
Sectlon / Work Saation 8 Ref. Number; TQ 1809
From: Bilfinger Barger Siemens Congortlum
To: PB Answer required by: 25.08.2010

Murrayfelld 8218 to S21D

Following site tests bore hale to rock level and Dip's carried out along Section 05, Murcayteild S21B to
$210, please find attached our site skelch ref BSC-SK-08-118v1 showing the pastions and results of the

tests.

Pleass advise I any the results verify the design intent as indicats and advise of any replacement
measuras that may be required to satisly the designer prior to construction.

Signed: W. Hume Name: Wallace Hume
| tor and an bahaif of Bilfingar Berger Civil UX Limited

External Distribution: internal Distribution:

CEC02084556_0029
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TEemy: Fass
o | o, Far2
BILRINGER|BEROER . Technlcal Query Sge 9
Ukiimied
‘Reply:

“The additlonal Gi information demonstrates that the depth extents of soft deposits below the plan
areas of Structures S21B and S21D are greater in certaln areas than Interproted from the original
Gl data available at the time of Detailed Design.

The foundation details for the retalning wall (currently shown on IFC drawings as excavation of
soft materlals to various dapths and replacement with compacted granular fill) will naed to be
revised to account for the change in ground conditions,

The proposed foundation aolution wlll now comprise ground improvament through a combination
of:

1. Excavatlon of soft deposits.and teplgcement with sompasted granular flll under the
supervision of a swuitably qualitied and exparianced-gesteshnical enginear from the Design
Organisation for tho mers shallow deptﬁs of saft moterials, 08 originally proposed;

2. In-sltu soll Improvemerntvia canmsnt stabillanilon whereby cement colurmnns are craated to
the base of the Matde Ground/Aligviat daposits:using ln-situ deep dry soil mixing
techniques with CEM 1 cement blinder. Thistechnlgue wiil ba used to provide a foundation
solution for the deeper depths of soft niaterlals.

The proposed founitlsition options are depléted in draft Org No, ULE90130-06-RTW-00982 v1. The
requirements for ground improvement through cemant atabllisation are defined in the attached

draft performance spasification which Is currently'being incorporated into Appendix 6/13 of the

Spacification.

The deslgn of the reinforced earth retaining wall elements above the foundations Is unaffected by
the change to the foundation solution. Howaver, BSG will nesd to demonstrate to the Designer that
in-situ soll improvement has achlavad the: speciﬁad performance requtrements vlathe aubmission
of the results of zone testing before ponstrustion'of tha relnforced earth rataining wall above the

foundations can take place.

A Deslgn Change Request will be submitted shortly for revislons required to the Deslign and
Specification packages for Structures S21B, §21D, $§21C and S805 to address the change in
ground conditions.

| Signed: - Name: A Dolan Date: 25/06/10

(w.:a!ig'l‘gvﬁgg' noltot . e i eE-=E:-ipv
External Distribution: Internal Distributlon:
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CRARASE 310
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Edinburgh Tram! Structure 821B and 8210, Murrayflsild Relnforced
Earth Embankment /Retalning wall

Ground Stabilisation/improvemant Speacification

i Introduction

This specification presents background information on Structure S21B8 and describes ths
reclamation strategy and requiraments for stablligation to allow construction of the reinforced
earth smbankment structure.

This gpecification should be read In conjunction with the other spacification items, In particulat
the earthworks spacification.

2  Background Information

The site forms part of tha Edinburgh Tram: Line A projact, strugtufes $218 and 5210, Both

are ralnforced earth structures which will be constructed 1o carry the tram. Balhistructures wil

be- constructed. adjacent/adjolning an exlsting Network: Reil {NR) rallway smbenkment. it has
besn agraed with NR that constriction. of the: roihtoreed aarth smbankmem will Tiava Himited

effact-any-the existing NR rallway embankment;

The preliminary ground investigation indicated ground conditions to be suitable to allow
constructlon of the reinforced earth embankment via excavation and replacement of the weak
strata with suitable fill.

However on receipt of additlon ground investigation data it was found that the site s underlain
by a significant thickness of soft Made Ground and Alluvial Sand/Clay.

The Made Ground and Alluvial Sand/Clay ware found to be unsultable as a foundation
stratum, as it would likely result In some places In bearing fallure or excessive setttements
outslde of the dasign tolerances.

In-situ ground improvement techniques have besn proposed to increase the sail
strength/stiffness (Young's Modulus) of the formation strata to allow construction of the
relnforced earth embankment.

3 Ground investigation
A significant amount of intrusive ground Investigation works have been carrled out along.the
route of the embankment, Including boreholes, trial pits, in-situ and laboratory testing, and
groundwater monitoring. This Is Includad in the Site Information pack along with the Approval
in Principal dacument (AIP).

The ground Investigation data can be summarised as follows:-

Made Ground generally described as soft brown sandy/ashy gravelly clay with cobbles of
brick and sandstone, encountered from ground level to between 0.60m bg! (below ground
level) and 4.00m bgl. The Made Ground Is underlgin by a mixture of alluvial Sand andClay.
which was found to be very softivery loese becoming firn/medium dense with depth,
generally encountered between 0.60m bgl (502) and 6,00m bg) (302). The alluvial sand/clay.
was predominantly underlain by a medium denise becoming very dense with depth
sand/gravel, where the medium dense sand/gravel was absent a stiff becoming very: sttt
sandy gravelly Clay (Glacial Till) was encountsred. Grountwater levéls appear to be
relatively high within the weak alluvial strata. This specification should be read in conjunction
with the Ground Investigation Factual Report (Bilfinger Berger UK Ltd, Edinburgh Tram
Project, Murrayfisld Section, Ground investigation Faclual Report, August 2008).

4  Heaith and Safety Conslderations/Constraints

The major c9,nstramt Is thd potential instability of the Made Ground/Alluvial strata during
construction. o

@;
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Loss of laleral support or lack of groundwater eontrol which could resull In sarious risk of
excessive sallisment or shear fallure of the (presumably similar) strils heneath tha adjacent
NR track In-situ graund Jmpigvenent tothniquas are therefors raquitad 1o -pravent any
detrimental effests Bi il existing NR ambankment by removal of fe-staed to exdavats to
significant depths, However sere should sl ba taken to enaure that-tha. &tability of the
embankment I3 not-dakiimasitally uitectad:

8 Stabllisation atrategy

61  Performance requirements

The requirements fer stabllisation are to create a stable and safe formation with will allow
minimgl settlernent of the existing NR embankment (<10mm) and tram embankment
{<26mm).

Based on these constralnts a stiffness of 35,000kPa shall be achleved at 28days in the upper
Made Ground and Alluvial deposits.

Based on programemne restrictions preliminary tasting trials wili not be posglble, therefore an in-
sltu trlal during the main works to prove the sultabllity of the binder mix shall be undertaken,

6.2 Stabllisation method
It is envisaged that in-situ deep dry soll mixing techniques are used to form columns, using
CEM 1 cement binder at an Initial rate of 5% by dry welght. The columns shall be taken to the
base of the Made Ground/Alluvium deposits (whichever Is deepest). Anticipated depths of
treatment are shown in drawing ULES0130-06-RTW-00992. Actual depths wlil be proven
perlodically durlng the works.

Alternative cement binder percentages wil be considered if proven to meet the performance
criterla. Levels less than 3% cement are consldered unacceptable.

Reference should be made to the advice, best practice, design, and construstion guidance
glven in the BRE Design Guide Soft Salil Stabllisation publishad as part of the EuroSoliStab
project, Project No. BE 96-3177.

53 Testing

The Contractor shall propose with the returned tender a frequency and means of valldation of
the ground improvement appropriate to the proposed method, for approval by the Design
Orgahlsation.

Testing shall be carried out in accordance with BS 1377:1890 or equivalent standard.

On completion, the contractor shall provide a valldation report describing the extent and
method of ground improvement, additives, test results and conclusions.

Testing results shall be provided to the deslgn organisation to allow construction of the
reinforced earth retaining wall elements to commence.

8 Column Stabllisation

6.1 Pre-installation Procedure

Before installatlon of the works, the following conditlons shall be checked and dacumented, in
accordance with BRE Deslgn Guide Soft Soil Stabilisation BE 96-3177:-

Datafor binders

Productjon date and delivery date.
Storage conditions.
Transportation.

Storage temperalure.

Test tg confirm the bindar quality.
Binder components.

Wat$ typelquallty.

CEC02084556_0034
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PlanYEquipment

+ Type of aquipment.
s Deaign of mixing tool.
s Al other relevant data.

Site desoription

+ Location and site elevation level.

= Geotachnical conditions.

»  Weather conditions during installation,
s Photos ofthe slte,

« Slate of aventual sl contamination.

Column data

Diameter (m).

Amount of binder (kg/m or litre/min).

Mixing energy (J/m°).

Lifting speed, (mm/s and mm per revolution)
Rotation speed, (rpm).

Length (m).

Column top level (m OD).

Column tip Level (m QD).

Feeding pressure, max (MPa)

Exhaust pressurs, (Inside Kellybar) at mixing tool level.
Water to cement welght ratio (if applicable).
Ratio of grout/additives.

= &6 B ¥ B F o o ¢ o o o

8.2 During Installation procedurs
During instaltation the following shall be continuously monitored In accordance with BRE
Design Guide Soft Soll Stabilisation BE 98-3177:-

Binder output, (kg/m and kg/m®).

L]
»  Mixing energy, (J/m%)
» Lifting speed, (mm/s and mm per revolution)
+ Rotation speed, (rpm)
»  Feeding pressure at rig.
= Exhaust pressure {inslde Kellybar) at mixing tool level.
Feeding pressure shall be released after Installation. Surface heave shali be monitored ,

visually both around one singile column and around the whole stabilised area, in accordance
with BRE Design Guida Soft Soll Stabilisation BE 88-3177. The accuracy shafl be +/-imm.
one polnt each 200m? will ba sufficlent.

CEC02084556_0035



#
e ‘:' ) “&?c‘?w'v'" o et e -
Y 1 A M . e
: . - e s © e s
T . Llwsnodiee o
TR el TR 0
o TARARY SO
en o, O
R AR 2 o PR, f
TR T B ® = B Wheses ise o
{ﬁwjm NATES DA ...8 = :
5
4 *
A OO STALY 2
=y A T > D
AT P ADIIPFTW-ONE Xy 2
"~ SR WSOV R
R W 0 TRT AP KON E
o L35 TRy WL
e s et 0 0%,
MA"_A DT AN W, oow WO KON
STRICTURE 306
*
2z o
KA
SECTION C=C SECTO -0
ST TN
FaT A8 4
s

-«

CEC02084556_0036



*
: mﬁwmm
ﬁgz&;mmmm
= o
o
O
()
NS
0 .
—
Pl
R = e
DAL PN n
TR I ¢ T
i
3

£t

CEC02084556_0037



000029

Raforgnce B3690A/508/M0
9" June 2040

Graham Construction
Floor 1

{8 Rusasll Roaql
Edinburgh

EH12 SNE

By annat} 1o Dantal, o od@urananueo.uh

Eorthsattsidlon of My Danlel Hosd

Doar Sirs,

"We thank you for your valuad enquiry received 28" May 2010, relating to the above project and are
pleasad to provids our mnst competitive quotation for thess works for the re-measurable sum of: -

£122,754.88 (aftar creodits)
(Net, exclusive of VAT)

All warks ams ta ba msasured on completion in ascordancs with the altachad Bilt ot Quantitiss. and
are desmad o0 inclhuds the following particular ltems:

(&) Wae have Liasau ouir offer on the fallowing:
Dirawings RTW 00441711, 0044277, ECROS/200R, ECRO%/2016
Site hvestigation. As enguliy

Y have sliowad for s supely, nstellation and extelion of mporany shast plles bagsd
o s phan Jangth of iﬁ?i,i‘annm

(b) The piles are sublact to availabllity and price at the lime of any orcler all piles suppliar are
desimad to be from our slocks based on a mixturs of equal or greater capacity than
spocified.

(e) Full paymaitt for all tamporary plles, a3 supplliec by Steel Ple Installatlons Ltd, Is
raquired lo tandem whh the measured Items, with the credlt hecoming applicable
following extraction and svaluatlon of damage. Non-compllance Is deemed to be ai
rrevocablae istruction to revert to weekly hirs chargas, Any such hire Is subjecito a
minlmum period of alght weeks (time on elta) at the rate of £15.00 per tonne par full
waak withilransport at the rate of £625.00 par 25 tonnae {oad each way.

3
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(¢h  Waare not fully aware of the partleular raquiraments with ragard to the pragramming of the
works, and hava nat baan abie o vislt site Lo agcartain lor ouraelvas the locstion of the
peopoted plilng work, aovess harato, dhistiviclions o any otiar matter that mey alftes! our
oparations. We will raaulis a fiem and 1svsl acoess, and worklng area. to within 4.8m of any
plle to be Inatalled, o axiracted, (vs measusad from tha centre point of the Rig/Crane).

(8) Wa have allowad for driving the pllas using en ABI leader rlgl incorporating a 12001KN high
frequency vibratory haninmer. We have allowed for an element of backdriving the plles to
flinal hrgssd wilth an pat bammer of maxivwim sagigy oot axceading 4200kgm. A S0 tanne
capasity moblla/rawier crane working at e gate-distanos wilt unlosd s Iandls 1he plas
We will pxtract the plles using s lestler dg with svatialdle moment vibratory hammar. We
will wark to an agread safe msihod uf purhlng B dr]vtag tha piles-adjacent to ha raibiey.

in Wa notla that horehole: data has besn provided and stress that we ba excused without -
panally from attempting to drive or oxtract any plios that roach pmctlc:al refusat as deflnad .
I our stanclard terms and conclitlons oc, if applicable, as defined hy tha Plilng Foreman on
Slie. Plense rafor to clausa 5§ of our standard conditions

(i All gk In connaction with forasveabla f unforaseeable obstructions and / or ground .
eoncitions (Inclusive of waler) Is to be out-with tha context of this quotation, whather
somsstad pdh the driving of pes . axtraeling of. pilos. p He dusign #rany vthar 2ssotiatad
autivily. Ti\}i- clausa 1s mandaloy mel consaguanty is.diernet par of any contact heveby
arlsing, Irrgspestive of any counter clauses, cantract condlitions, or the like. Any
consequantial lost tima 13 to ba reimbursect as Indlcatad within ssetlon 5 of the attached
Sub-Contract Terms.

thy  Pillng with 2 vibratory o1 impagl wrmanmay, by llsvey: natuie, ba nolsy sud give: s lo
vitration Wa taks all reasanabla staps fo miniise misencs and damage bul can acnep
no llabllity M this connection We have macla na allowance for the use of speaiallst
aquipmant with ragan to nolse and £ or vibration, except whers stated olherwlse

(0] Inflows of water can be expectsd In cofferdams. or ratalning walls, below the water labla.
All costs Incurrad In dealing with the Ingress of water ate the responsibillly of the Main
Contractor.

W Ganmmencament clais 13 subjaci to availabilily of Pliing Rig and assoclatsd aquipnmin

(k) Yo have glowsd Iy ow price for working normat worldng hours (minfmum of 10.8 hours.
7 80 - B pea) g fov tha work 1 De cenpletsd withawt interumtion dudng twe visils 1
site as follpws:-

tnatallation . 3.0 weeks
EButtraction 2.5 weeks
{1 We ciraw your partioular atientlon to clausa 2.5 of qur sub-contract tarms -- “No deduction

of monaey by way of retentlion shall be allowad”, unlass agreed prlorto sommencamant
nf tha works.

() Day-wark r8te ot standing lime for any 1eason bsyond our responsibllity including
suspenslon will be chargsd for at thes rates as slated in owur bill of quantities par tlg rrew

{2) Alf tempo 'aty goods, as supplled by Steal Plls Installatlons Lid, ars daemed lo rermain ihs
propertysaf Stesl Pils Installations Lid. untll paid for in full, with any "supply end raturn”
srrengenienl being strictly a financlal one which does not imply any transfer of ownsrship n
any way whatsosver fhis statsmant is doemad to override any terms and conditivns. ¢
aontracts. signed or unsigaed which contradict the sama

e e B
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(L) Wa raquirs iill paynient for temporary pilas wien dallvared lo slte. ths appropriate cradits
belng aigreedd un recealpl of the plivs Into the stuckholders yard o cumpleilon of the sub-
contract works, sll subjact to mutually scceptahle payment tarmg

(c) I |t is Intandaed to cast conerate up agalnst the sheest pllas, then it Is dasmaii o be tha
regpansibiiity of the Princlpel Gontractor to provide a sultabls forrn of bond breakar. A
minlmum requirarnant would bs flsrebnand end/or polythens

[k Daily Raturns™ detsiiing pysols and tsorraed wilt e subimfitad absia idvalfr approval.
falluradl plovide s a’egmﬁfumr 18 demned a3 aseapidnce ol e full contantaofihls regord:

(8) In the event of postponament of the worles iess than five worklig ciays prior to the plannaci
date for commenaemant on slla (dus to clicumstances outslde of our conlral) we raserve
the right o clthar charga tar labaur and planl at standing tima ratas if resourcss caniot b
ralovatgel adsguately In tine to aveld a diract inanclal loss to Steel Pile installations Limited
or lo rearranyie the commencament date ta maintain continulty of wurk tar our resourtes

(f) Any sheat plle layout will be o Dast iU solutlan to suit full plle wicths and reaclily avallable
cormer proflles During Instaliatllon plan lengths an pilas Installad will vaty deie to tha roliing
tolarances sppalivd to ,eezt:l; wod avery slfeh La % 2% ona shogla glls-wilthh Whed
gombilipadith installatal wleranes therm 1nay by slgnlleant variation on plan langths
batween any ygiven twa polilas

Within our quotation the followlng assumptions have besn mads:-

I Aacass will ba avallabis far our pliing aguipment from the accews peints Lo the work
location )

I Good working plattorims will ba availabla as indivated abeve,

I Off logding areas will ba swailable fur all pilag with yood access for artlculaied Lorrles, any
dauble handling of plies to bar undaitaken by the malh contractor, 1o and from, the,
raspectlve worlk locations

We take this opporiunity tu atiach one copy of our “Sub-Contract Tarms”. I'hese. along with all of
the abovae, should be incorparatad Inte any contract artslig hede fram anrd will take precedsnce
uvar any oiher tarms and condilions, stated or implad, in the casa of dispute. sxcept whare
specitically cortradicted by the wiltten contents of this latter

Wae trust tha atllached to be of Interest encl look forward to further discusslons in dus cotrss.

FOR STEEL PILE INSTALLATIONS LTD

stgphan brake@sploo.ub
MISIT QUROWVEDB SiTE:

VW, Bt o. ull
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14 Thaea tarma and covaring latlar muit b3 Ingorporstad In any ondar S¢ canlradt bedwvsan us. I the sventol any confiict oncondllions uf
contract, thoss tarms and cavedag letter wil tale precadenca. Acadptanae of Ui offer shall not conalfivle @ conlaet unides confimed
hy ue in writing,
12 Any inlruotion to pracead isauied prior 1o the signing of an agread conract vill e dasmad to b2 confirmation of accaptancs of all out
lerms,
13 Unlese mantionad aisawhara this oifer ls nal and notsubjeci o discaun.
i EINANCIAL ANQ MEASUREMENT
K| Unieas otherwisa ml!ad in thia affarths wark Is subject ta rameastirernent and quantities uped 6 thaoiterara for sstmating l

purpasas anly. Kiassuremant of the:drvnaesot langlh plies Farpaymant pursossa wit bedsaniselia ama celongth of
plls pitéhad and fiot. that dasorbatt by any: Qliak method of meaauremient, The area uf ahast pliss ahiall fa.the length of tiha pile
multipizd by thn ghth messured slangitacameaiine. No reduction will be allowed for any un-drivan lenglh of ple,

2.2 The velus of work dona and materisls auppliad vl ba appiied for on & monthly basts, willh payment dye 30 days frem tho applioation
dale. Pgymants mc:lved aler 30 days of the application dats will be sublecied to a surcharge of 2.8% compoundad, per 28 dey
periad or part thersal.

23 All goods ara dgamaed to remain lhe proparty of SPI Ltd, untd paid for in tull. This alatament Is deamad (o ove:ide any lerms and
condltions, or contracls, signed or unsignad, which contradict the sams.

24 No deduction of monies or “sst off agalnsi paymenis dus willb e alinwed without our writters consent.

25 No deducton of mayiby by way of tstorilon shll by alowed, ‘,
28 Ali addiltionel worka fot expressly satoutinihe Siit otQnrenities shalt be valued at coat plus 20%.

2.7 The total emount of any damages (Iuidiied andfer ascettalnad) will be lImilad to a meximum of £1000 per Waak or 5% of aur tender

orles, whichsver i3 tha smalisr.
28 No allowancs has bean mada In our tandar prics for Lha pravision of a performancs bond, dead, or a collaleral wananty.

29 Our quolation excludds V.AT.

3 ATTENDANGES (10 BE PROVIDED EREE OF GHARGE BY THE GLIENTI

34 Permilgslons, approvals, nollcas, llcences, sancllons, wayimsves, easemantly, possessions, qghlu of way and access for the
axacution of tha piling worlts, end any paymant of rant, rates or the tlke for occupation of tha site.

32 Adequata protection o our cempleled works and of our plent and aquipment.

33 Adequate hoardings, fencing, nolse and aplash barracs, statutory weming signs, lagmen, trefile management, clagrancas
204 the [l as neceasary ta protect the worls, plant, niatarials, parsannal, third paity property and the general publio.

1.4 Adsquats finm-and tevel scoess and working ares sultabls for tha dalivery, storage and use of oue plling plant, equlpment
and molerials to within 4.8 meltres of pifos to ba diven or exbrogiad (35 maasured front the cenlre-polnl of the cranefrig). Access to be
sultable for defivanyusing low loadars and standaed aiculatad lomus. Accass ramps to be no steaper than 1 in 10. Protactive mals,
ard other maasured necassary, o e providdd o mininilse the ‘doniage lo third Bacty properly such as road surfsces sed leorbs.
Accass and worldngfarass 16 be maintsinsd throughout dur time on site.

i
33 Pumplng, desw»lom'g or dreinaoe lo kesnthe site Taaa of surece izaier or any water arsing front the operations. k
1.8 Waellarg and safely facliitles 1o comply wilh statutory regutalions. in ogerstions over or near water, provigion and

malntenanca of proper and efficlent ie saving squipment including emangst cthar itams safaty boals, nalling, life-belts and life-rings

A7 Accursle seitinig out and chacking of plte pasitions, inas and iavela at suci1linies 80 8s not to dilay pillng onerations. Chectsing lo be
carrled oul durlng and on complation of the worlc and bafere plant has lat she.
Provision of parmanent datun polnts, bass lines and strusluralyeid lines.

3.8 Provislon, and subsequent bacililing, of a leadsr trench for plling hammer clearancas:-
Vibratory drving: - 1.2m each slde of the plle faca, for a depth of 0.5 Metres balow lop of plles.
Pearcuyssiva driving: - 0.5m vach side of the plle facs, for 8 dapth of 1.8 metres balowton of plles.
Vibratloniess driving: - 0.86m gach side of the plia facs, for a deplh of 0.8 metres bslow top of piles.

o 1.35m (for dummy piles) at changes of direction,

3.9 Prier removal of 4l overhead, surface, and underground obsteuclions with voids bacldllied to cammencing lavel with

suitable materivhlch will nol obstruct tha pling warlt but vall ersure statllity of piing plant
B e s A ey RN SIS E i
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213
3
o agfacentio o wi
Hrot oUF paralions st as ROl o impade our prograes.
4 Tﬁ’?:,t%%z:s;@, s an sontinuoos 4 oy wadliiay wioriing and unlees elbsnvise staladtls woeod on the nermakiNorkdng day
bty 073016 10D Hours willviie vptan ionimiewaifoat gur dheamiior. Chdt
4.2 Bvay andupeois wilhe nuds o worlklo-on appesd: plograniast St sterilng dates a g nerods o complelian &9 ankimaled anly, ki
wﬁ?&ﬁ?mmm Feofyantiaital ok | ,_:};yﬁ%ﬁé@@ﬁ Haye-howacavarariing:
43 Any-oghend complolion date shieh.ba slitjact o 9 Talr adansion of fine. for any dalays. or disuption wiilch-could ol have been
Innssasuite Gy o Spackalisl Pling Gontrastar Wa,m‘.&za:@m{?fid 2 EbUnY R tor by lons aod, mipanss resuling from. aueh
delaya pndfor disruption. R
5. N .
6.4
ot : heow ; §
insthod o crving Sristany srecial aragbatantialy m strastat] et hdiving whiighd toithe Cit
8.2 Piley will ba diriven to within 80mm of agread lavels or refusal, whichever occurs firsl. Refusat being defined as being ona of ths

fotlowings~
8) 10 blows of the spaciflad hamnar for 26mm of pansirtion, followsd by & maximum time period of 3 minutss to & Maximum blow
“oount-of: 26 Bhowd: par 2Bavm pe=siratiznll ‘ .
b) | minute.of continual dving wils this {pcillad vibietoryhaotaiak falts 16 achjuve 75:mmel panatration,
¢y Oihivtion paciw o (e Bead o e pil. R L e . .
i gg; ?’g‘g{’,“‘“§‘9§§'ﬁ'“’g Wil o provas VRS B0 bt #Réanding fvs winutes: VPSR reseing saen litally; pltes will ba
d yo:sit afuas a1 0 4rd. ' ’ e
Should SPI Lid ba Instructad to brrg to sitemora powarful aniflar mars oxbariasaguinnont forddving, &l Rescciatad wosts Wil ba
borng by the Client.

LE | Tha:dafiption ot pracioot setuasl for virslontesy facking leshnlauasis desmad to ba sl atalo When the niaximiun ovailnble jacking
forca athiavabiatailsia schlave piymednail of whanpie'deh oy uivger fosdltng Binee, )

.4 Any ungerduling to axkract pitaa ja anly totho exientthelithey canbe sitracidd ushiy the specited pila Edractorn ANer 15
milnutas.efoit any pils which has notmovad more than 28mm willbe daanied to heve fafized sxtraction, 1 howevsr urile
has moved more thon 26mm after 10 minutes effort but is rot fully extracted SPI Ltd will connue untli the total time spent
ying:toastenct Hi phie 1s aqual 16 3 minutes par Metea-atpila fangth: If the:olt.1s ther not fully, sxtracted it Wilkgqually bo
déntnad 10 hava refusad extraction. Plias which have refused axtraclion witt be cherged 48 themeasured Mdinfor oxtraction, as it ths
plies had been succassfully exirected.
Should SPI Ltd be Instrucled o bring lo site mora powerlul and/or more expensive aquipnient tor exiracling all sssociatad
costs will ba pald for by the Cllark,

A Cxeeptwhesrs deflsctes] by obsiuchions ur varylng ground cuntlituns, wy shall undgdvour W dilva pllgs to withiti:-
+ « T0mm of the given ling 8L cunmwnctng lavul
1:75 of vartical for varlical plles
1:25 of design raka for ralking pllas

E0men of tha epguirad 1dvsl (Unless prioe rafusalis reachad)
Buning off to within 25mm of givan !a:r ard 8 minlnwm of 280mm) alsovewater lavel.

SR Lid accopt nio rasponsibiilty shoutd biles be delacled; mwiad, duclutlehed, drawn down, bant or distorted out of ling o otherwise
fai 1o achfeve design du 1o ground conditions Whather forssanabla or ot.
All cotnar worlo il 89 carriad out 1o 8 mgiimum afoite pligtona palk of jiles In sivy one direction.

|

8.6 All piles ara suppllad In mild stasl, without paint or surface trealment unless specified elsewhsere.

5.7 Unless olherwige atated, the following have been excludad from our quotation: - bracing, framing or other support afler driving,
excavation, removal from site of excavated malarials and provisian of clutch sealant.

1k During pile eatraction there can bs & tendsncy for materlal to adhere to tha plles We shall not be responsible for any assoclated
reinstatement or cosls attdbutable to such occurences, The Cllent Is to provide a posive break agalnst tha piles If casting concrete
8galnst them {minimum requirement fibraboard and pohythene)

-] During Installation and e:traction of plies therecan be a lendency for settlemient to occur edjscent lo tha pile line as the worlt improves
Ine density of ad‘ptenl solls. We da not accept lisbilily or the like resulting from this sffact.

Installed layoubfdll be a bast fit sofutlon. Any eflect this may have on the overall scheme and consequsntial costs will be the Cllent's

§.10 Wilh cartain p%g plant and equlpraent R is only possible Lo drive full section piles and fabricated corners. As & consegusnce the
responsibllity.

EIRERRE Tt TN R e TG A sz
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RNVIRONMENTAL

Conventional vibratory! Impact phe driving and extraziion v by ke nature naiey and gives riaa 10 vibration, Wae teka all reasonsble ateps
Lo minimise nulysnce and damage but accapt ne ilablity i thig conaeation.

The Cllanl should aatisly himaall that el the requiremants at the eslevant authortiaa, such aa Locel Environmantal Mealth
Olfcs, have been compliad with,

in the aveni thal work ia daioyed of the spacified 2quipment is requirad to bs modifed or changad. all standing lime and additional
costa nre daamad recovarabig framrthe Cllant,

IEMEQRARY,

TEMPOTETY TTIRGTEE Tree ey ad an alla will be paid tor In full wikhout redugtion tor 'credil’. The n\alaﬂnln il nmam the property of
SPLLW &t all Urmes with tha 'supply and return mtmant bﬁtng Wity o 4 e Whigh k /

g%mnm; gttt for ond, anm;dl »%a!&é%? yitanle- 8

1 ;

matarial salotiated #
:sumwiu il rates lm:ludn tor 2 :tng!e use of sheat plle
onne.

Approx Boctioh Medulus | 800 1200 | 1800 | 2000 | 2800 3200
{earaim)
Minlmum Length (m) 5 6 7 ] 9 10

T —=
INSURANGES (daw\led polley terma on request)
Employars Lisbllity: £10m enyonaclaim,

Public/Producis Liablity: £10m eny ons and/or saras of ocourrencas rdsing sut of any one svent. Produol Insurance £10m eny one
claim andin the aggregate for any ons period of insurence.

Conttract Worka/Plant: £1,000,000 linit / maximum contract vaiua reduced to £500.600 for work adjacent tofinfover tidal & or Infand
walar where plait Is land basad. £1in for ownhired- In plant any one loss.

Proteasionsl Indamnlty: £8m eny ona loss and for £10m i the aggrenats in the insursnce period.

Marine Ingurance, for any wadt Involving the use of foaling/submergad plant |s exciuded and must be coverad by the Clisnta
Insurpnces.

Our imit for any desigh work camed Ow by ourselves Is limited to that of a compelent professional axarcising remsonable skill and
care.

PN

Sheat plles deflect to an indetammingle degres which may resull in setioment or subsistence for which we accepl no lablitty. This
should bs closaely monltored and should be arrested befors bscoming excessive.

Sheet piling has a limlted range of stebliity. Shoult the plies be subject to Incraasad loading or over-sxcavetion this may lead to
Instabllty. We can acceplno llabillty should this occur.

Iniflows of water can b expsctad through plles below the waler lable. All costs In dealing with the Ingress of water are the
responsibliity of the Client.

Aftarinstaliation we do not have 3 presence on sie, and it i3 the Clients responsibllity to Inspect the structure and malalaln records In
complisnce wﬂn?}urene Health and Safety Regutations.

g

IRREINTITN TMAIIR, ¢
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Sicnl File lsinllgtions | w
Bessmmen Suity, fromaorks Heuse, Wanton fRaad, Camfouiy, ancashie LAY 9EX
i Pk 045 430 W76 Bl Info@spl.en uk

ARETM 14777 [ELESCOPIC LEADER RIG

SMECIFICATIONS

Rig Walght: 56.7 Tornnes {(with MRZV 208 Vibratory Hammer).
Carrler: SR3sT-C

Width of Tracks (Retractad): 3.30 Melres { Tranuport Muds)

Width of Trecks (Extandad) .20 Malrez

Tranapest Halght (from wnderslde of washs): 3 40 Meirss

Length of Trecks: 5.10 Meties

fall Swing: 3 71 Matres

Maximum Pils Length (with MRZ 208 Vibratory Hewnimay):
Maximum Auger Length (with MDBA 3000 Augyt Dsive attachment):

Maximum Orlver Plle Langith (with HPH 2400 Linpau:t Hamrage attachment)

Maximum Winch Capacity:
Maximum Plis Walght t:gn alngle pliching chaln)

QPIIONAL ATTACHMENTS

s HPH 2400 2.0 Tonng Myohaulic hnpact Herniner (8.8 Tonnss)
MDBA 3000 3.0 Tonnas/Mstra Auger Drive (2 1 T'onnas)
vIDBA G000 8.0 Tonnas/Mstre Auger Driva (2 0 Tonnes)

SITABLE ARPLIGATIONS

Oriving/Exteaciing Shaat Filas up o 17 in lzngih tas singles ot I pens)
Pra-Augering.

1 lmpast Defving

o Orlving Steel Bamrng/Tubalat Pilss/id Pilas

0845 480 7475

&

Ly et opro0k

A A RA P AP TTIAR on

17.3 wletrez.
17.2 Mubres
16.0 Matrss,
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From: QGearath Scolt

Sunt: 17 Dacembar 2010 12:27
To: Colin MaKesver
Subject: FW: Water tankers
Attachments: Blotura 018.)pg

Calin,

Sew below quote from Truck plant services to provide water for ETN..
Regards

Gareth

From: Kenny [mallto:kenny®@truckplantservices.co.uk)

Sent: 17 December 2010 12:23

To: Gareth Scott

Subject: Water tankers

As per tslephona call.

Quotation for supplylng 25000 litre water tanker deliversd to Murrayfield ares of Edinburgh
Delivery £420.00+vat

Retfill or Exchangs £420,00+vat

Final uplift of empty tank £280.00+vat

This quote Is subject to sultable access for artic,suitable hard standing for tanker when uncoupled and working area

for changeover If required.
Regards

Kennath Blalr

CEC02084556_0049
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000043

A S P

“TFoimes F6a3 .
{ Rev: B

. : | | o
BILEINGER|BERGER | Technical Query | Pages 1of2
LUK Limittesd

Project: Ediﬁburgh Tram Network

| Date: 19.05.2010

Sectnon ! Work Sectib.nmf'.)

................. i ééf.'ﬁﬁmber; 10 1809

From: Bilfinger Berger Siemens Consortium

To: PB

Answer required by: 25.05.2010

tests.

Murrayfeild S21B to S21D

Following site tests bore hole to rock level and Dtp's carried out along Section 05, Murrayfeild $21B to
S21D, please find attached our site sketch ref BSC-SK-05-118v1 showing the postions and results of the

Please advise if any the results verify the design intent as indicate and advise of any replacement
measures that may be required to satisfy the designer prior to construction.

Signed: W. Hume Name: Wallace Hume

for and on behalf of Bilfinger Berger Civil UK Limited

External Distribution: _Internal Distribution:
o
b
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Sitet

711177 E-mai: snquities@mebumdrilfing,com:

tiiing and Geotechnlcal, Whistieberry Rd, Hamitton ML3 OHP Tel: 01598

Styte: BOREHOLE  Fite: \2003SBS\PROJECTSIGINTWAPROJECTS\21703.GPJ Printed: 14/04/2010 10:53:33 Raeburn B

R A : : : Contract No: 21703
R A E B U R N; SECTION 5A - RETAINING WALLS S21B & S21D o
; [Ciient.  Biffinger Berger UK Ltd S v DPO‘Z
o e DRILLING AND GEOTECHNICALLTD | ngerBery | I
: 1 Engineer: Bilfinger Berger. UK Lid E
. . ‘inspection Pitto 120
- e e e .3 :Cable Percussion to :5.00
Location: Orientation: Vertical | Equipment: .
. : s = -
é . {mOD); Depth Description of Strata
°f : ~#MADE GROUND (ash, wirs neting, siones, sand and wood)
050 |B J \
100 B “
1.20.
#
200! B0 e e e e o e e e e e e e o s e s o 5,00
: ’ T END.ORROREROLE
. £
Remarks: 7 Diam aof; : Da‘g:s‘n
# Description based on Drilers log. /& Sl
An inspection pit was excavated by h‘g‘;‘o a depth of 1,20m lo clear services,
Ground-water was encountered at a dégth of 0.60m,
Test undertaken in accordance wih BS EN iSO 22476-2:2005; Dyanmic Probe Super Heavy, Method B.
Dritter Originator Ground.waler Walot Added Chiselling Flush R Fig No:
HM Strugk_| Ross To Timelmins) CutQf 1 From To From To__ [ Tmothry | Relums 1 Type .:1ToDepthi a0 l
0.60 H E I B
Chk&App |  Stalus § i 3 B | sheetioft
Prelim R Scale 1:50
% nll °
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T Contract No:” 21703
:{Client:  Bilfinger Berger UK Ltd e O ot i A
Engineer: Bilfinger Berger UK Lid
1o ger Bery nspection Pitto . 1.20
UL Tt Pt : Cable Percussion o' 5.00
Location: ertical - Dando 2000
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§ Remarks: Diem I"Hofaa | Gosing
®| # Dascription based on Driller’s log. &
% An inspection pit was excavated by %ﬂ toa deplh of 1.20m lo clear services.
m| Ground-waler was encountered at a d&pth of 0.60
@1 Tesl undertaken in accordance with BS EN ISO 2247&2 2005; Dyanmic Probe Super Heavy, Method B.
g
]
&
ilte ori Ground-water Watar: Mdeq cn{g;»_l_u_.m Flush Fig No:
lg D;;,\;{ Y | Siruck. | Rose To.Timelmics) Cul O From From [ Time(hr) | Returns } Type 1 To Dapth | /R\‘I 9
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“I'site:”

vachnicat Whistisbany Rd, Hamiton ML3 OHP Tel: 01698711177 E-mail: enquities@edeburndiiting com

Styfe; BOREHOLE File: \\20035BS\PROJECTS\GlNTW\PROJECTS\21703.GF‘J Printed: 14/04r2010 10:53:36 Raebum Oedliing and Geo!

: e ———— i s S 'Conlract o 21 703
i R A E BUR N . SECTION 5A - RETAINING WALLS S21B-& §21D Bt
A LA " b N M Client:  Biffinger Berger UKLId T DPOI"
| 0 DRLING AND GEOTECHNICALLTD gerBergerUKLId e Scaiitz A,
B E Engineer: Bilfinger Berger UK Ltd :
. : . . l(r;sgtection Pitto ; 20
e - i I, NS I .| Cable Percussionto 5.00
' Location: Orientation: Vertical Equipment: Dando 2000_ o
Samples and Tests Casf Ttevet 1 | 7 " i R =T
g e OO (0 0) EDepth Description of Strata 5, | ater
Depth ) & | Depth
- 020 * :
AN sand find wood)
050 |B X
100 B -
1120
‘ #OYNAMICPROBRTEST-
wlefe B0 o e e e s e e e e e e 500
: : ' ENDHF BOREHOLE : ) :
: £
\Remarks: 4 Diam
- # Description based on Driler's log.
An inspedtion pit was excavated by r%d to a depth of 1.20m to clear services.
Ground-water was encountered at a depth of 0.60m.
Test undertaken in accordance with BS EN 1SO 22476-2:2005; Dyanmic Probe Super Heavy, Method B,
i g o Yialer Aded Chisalling Flun g :
orier | O | s Those e Ry T o rmiro= N | K
0.60 | E H B
Chk & App Stalus EE Sheet 1 of 1
Prelim R Scale 1:50
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